

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 3847 OF 2025**

Usman Ali Yusuf Ali

... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. S. S. Borulkar for Petitioner.

Ms. Prajakta P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondents-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 7th August 2025.

P.C. :

- 1) Learned A.P.P. seeks time to file a brief reply.
- 2) At her request, stand over to 29th August 2025.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2025.08.11
16:42:07
+0530