

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3847 OF 2025**

Usman Ali Yusuf Ali

.....Petitioner

Vs.

State Of Maharashtra & Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. S. S. Borulkar for the Petitioner.

Smt. Madhavi H. Mhatre APP, for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Suvarna Chorge, Jailor Gr-II, Nashik Road Jail present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 12th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C.:-

- 1) Learned APP seeks time to take instructions regarding statement made in paragraph No.12 of Affidavit dated 25th August, 2025.
- 2) At her request, stand over to 30th January, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date: 2026.01.16
17:54:08 +0530